GENERAL NOTES

MENLO SCHOOL CHILDCARE CENTER RENOVATION

. EXAMINE THE SITE AND COMPARE IT WITH DRAWINGS. NOTIFY ARCHITECT OF

ANY DISCREPANCIES PRIOR TO THE START OF WORK.

CHILDCARE CENTER BUILDINGS

MENLO SCHOOL

PROJECT DIRECTORY

CLIENT MECHANICAL
MENLO SCHOOL Design & Heating & Air Conditioning
2. THE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS ARE PROVIDED TO ILLUSTRATE THE DESIGN 50 Valparaiso Avenue 1430 Tully Road, #415
AND GENERAL TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION DESIRED AND IMPLY THE FINEST Atherton, CA 94027 San Jose, CA 95122
QUALITY OF CONSTRUCTION MATERIAL AND WORKMANSHIP THROUGHOUT. Ph: 650.330.2001 Contact: Richard Prentice
THE CONTRACTOR SHALL COMPLY WITH THE SPIRIT AS WELL AS THE LETTER Contact: Loren Arms
IN WHICH THEY WERE WRITTEN. PLUMBING
ARCHITECT Papas Piping Services
3. ALL CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS ARE COMPLIMENTARY AND WHAT IS CALLED K2A ARCHITECTURE + INTERIORS 1450 Knoll Circle, #108
FOR BY ANY WILL BE AS BINDING AS IF CALLED FOR BY ALL. 555 De Haro St., Suite 380 San Jose, CA 95112
San Francisco, CA 94107 Contact: Michael Pappas
4. S.E.D. AND S.M.D. FOR LOCATION OF ALL INTERIOR AND EXTERIOR Ph: 415.487.6900
HOUSEKEEPING PADS, VENT, DUCT, CONDUIT, AND SLEEVE PENETRATIONS. Contact: Steve Kolm ELECTRICAL
Pfeiffer Electric Company
5. PROVIDE AS USED HEREIN SHALL MEAN FURNISH AND INSTALL. GENERAL CONTRACTOR 448 Queens Lane
BEALS MARTIN San Jose, CA 94112
6. PROTECT SITE AND NEW OR EXISTING MATERIALS AND FINISHES FROM 2596 Bay Road Contact: Kevin Lucas
DAMAGE WHICH MAY OCCUR FROM CONSTRUCTION DEMOLITION, DUST, Redwood City, CA 94063
WATER ETC. AND PROVIDE AND MAINTAIN TEMPORARY BARRICADE, CLOSURE :
WALLS ETC. AS REQUIRED TO PROTECT THE PUBLIC DURING THE PERIOD OF zgn?:(gssggggz A. Ortmann gﬁf;?g;iﬁg&’;on
CONSTRUCTION. DAMAGE TO NEW AND EXISTING MATERIALS, FINISHES Contact: Mike Cooper
STRUCTURES AND EQUIPMENT SHALL BE REPAIRED OR REPLACED TO THE LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT
SATISFACTION OF THE ARCHITECT. ANLA Associates, Inc. ENERGY CONSULTANT
7. PATCH ALL AREAS DAMAGED DUE TO NEW CONSTRUCTION OR WHERE I3 oo e Sute 211 Y SO e A
PENETRATION OF UTILITIES HAS OCCURRED AND BEEN REMOVED. REPAIR ALL Ph: 408.2@2.2196 Novato. CA 949’45
DEMOLITION PERFORMED IN EXCESS OF THAT REQUIRED, AT NO COST TO Contact: Erik Plato Contaci: Nathan Mitnick
OWNER. PATCH ALL FINISHES TO MATCH EXISTING ADJACENT WHERE NEW
CONSTRUCTION MEETS EXISTING. CIVIL ENGINEER ACOUSTICAL CONSULTANT
8. MAINTAIN A CURRENT AND COMPLETE SET OF CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS ?g%%zvzaon%DRgazossﬁtl:ihng ?:?()AguLtFe? g(rSQL-gE:?eg%gOClATES
ON THE SITE DURING ALL PHASES OF CONSTRUCTION, FOR THE USE OF ALL San Jose. CA 95131' Palo Alto. CA 941’04
TRADES, AND PROVIDE ALL SUB-CONTRACTORS WITH CURRENT 408.453.1,222 Contact: bennis Mill
CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS AS REQUIRED. Contact: Frank Rosenblum '
9. REMOVE ALL RUBBISH AND WASTE MATERIALS ON A REGULAR BASIS AND
EXERCISE STRICT CONTROL OVER JOB CLEANING TO PREVENT ANY DIRT, ag;li%LULREAV:hENGINEER
DEBRIS OR DUST FROM AFFECTING FINISHED AREA IN OR OUTSIDE SITE. 260 Sheridan Avenue, Suite 150
10. VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS SHOWN ON DRAWINGS BY TAKING FIELD Eﬁl.oﬁégoégﬁp\??gg%
MEASUREMENTS. PROPER FIT AND ATTACHMENT OF ALL PARTS IS REQUIRED. Cohtact: Daﬁ Lewin
NOTIFY ARCHITECT OF CONFLICTS PRIOR TO THE START OF WORK. DO NOT '
SCALE DRAWINGS TO LAY OUT WALL. TYPICAL DIMENSIONS SHOWN ARE TO
THE FACE OF STUD, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. ALL DIMENSIONS NOTED
"CLEAR" SHALL BE STRICTLY MAINTAINED.
11. THE ARCHITECT HAS NO KNOWLEDGE OF AND SHALL NOT BE HELD LIABLE FOR
ANY ASBESTOS OR OTHER HAZARDOUS MATERIAL ON JOB SITE. IF ASBESTOS
OR OTHER HAZARDOUS MATERIALS ARE DISCOVERED DURING
CONSTRUCTION, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL IMMEDIATELY ISOLATE THE
AFFECTED AREA AND NOTIFY THE OWNER FOR FURTHER INSTRUCTION
BEFORE PROCEEDING.
12. ALL MATERIALS TO BE INSTALLED ARE TO BE NEW. DO NOT REUSE REMOVED
OR OTHERWISE DEMOLISHED MATERIALS UNLESS DIRECTED BY THE
ARCHITECT.
13. DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF FINISHED SURFACE OR GRID, U.O.N. GRID LINES
CORRESPOND TO CENTER OF STUD OR COLUMN, U.O.N.
ABBREVIATIONS
# Number E East L.P. Lock Pin S South
& And E.J. Expansion Joint LAB Laboratory S.C. Solid Core
(E) Existing E.P. Electrical Panel LAM Laminate S.C.D. See Civil Drawings
(N) New EW.C Electric Water Cooler LAV Lavatory S.D. Soap Dispenser
@ At EA Each LKR Locker S.E.D. See Electrical Drawings
[l Parallel EL Elevation LNDG Landing S.M.D. See Mechanical Drawings
< Angle ELEC Electric LT Light S.N.D. Sanitary Napkin Dispen.
4] Diameter ELEV Elevator S.N.R. Sanitary Napkin Recept.
EMER Emergency M.B. Machine Bolt S.P.D. See Plumbing Drawings
A.D. Area Drain ENCL Enclosure M.C. Medicine Cabinet S.S. Stainless Steel
A.F.F. Above Finished Floor EQ Equal M.J. Movement Joint S.S.D. See Structural Drawings
ABV Above EQPT Equipment M.O. Masonry Opening S.SK Service Sink
ACOUS Acoustical EXIST Existing MOD Modified SCHED Schedule
ADJ Adjustable EXP Expansion M.S. Machine Screw SCRN Screen
AGGR Aggregate EXPO Exposed MAX Maximum SECT Section
ALUM Aluminum EXT Exterior MECH Mechanical SH Shelf
ANOD. Anodized EXTR Extrusion MEMB Membrane SHR Shower
APPROX  Approximate MFR Manufacturer SHT Sheet
ARCH Architectural F Fixed MH Manhole SHTG Sheathing
ASPH Asphalt F.A. Fire Alarm MIN Minimum SIM Similar
F.B. Flat Bar MIR Mirror SPEC Specification
BD Board F.D. Floor Drain MISC Miscellaneous SQ Square
BITUM Bituminous F.E. Fire Extinguisher MTD Mounted STA Station
BLDG Building F.EC Fire Extinguisher Cabinet MTL Metal STD Standard
BLK Block F.H.C Fire Hose Cabinet MUL Mullion STL Steel
BLKG Blocking F.l. Floor Insert (recessed) STOR Storage
BM Beam F.O.C. Face of Concrete N New STRL Structural
B.O. Bottom of F.O.F. Face of Finish N.I.C. Not in Contract STRUCT  Structure
BSMT Basement F.O.S. Face of Stud N.T.S. Not to Scale SUSP Suspended
BTW Between F.S. Frame Size NO Number SYM Symmetry
F.S.R. Fire Sprinkler Riser NOM Nominal
C.B. Catch Basin FL.S. Floor Sink T Tread
C.G. Corner Guard FDN Foundation OA Overall T&G Tongue & Groove
C.L Cast Iron FIN Finish 0.C On Center T.B. Towel Bar
C.J. Control Joint FL Floor o.D Outside Diameter T.O. Top of
C.M.U. Concrete Masonry Unit FLASH Flashing O.H Opposite Hand T.0.C. Top of Curb
C.0. Cased Opening FLUOR Fluorescent o/ On T.0.P. Top of Pavement
CAB Cabinet FPRF Fireproof OBS Obsure T.0.S. Top of Slab
CEM Cement FRMG Framing OFF Office T.O.W. Top of Wall
CER Ceramic FRT Fire Retardant Treated OPNG Opening T.P.D. Toilet Paper Dispenser
CL Closet FT Foot or Feet OPP Opposite T.V. Television
CLG Ceiling FTG Footing TEL Telephone
CLKG Caulking FURR Furring PH Panic Hardware TER Terrazzo
CLR Clear FUT Future P.LAM Plastic Laminate THK Thick
CNTR Counter P.T.D. Paper Towel Dispenser TYP Typical
COL Column G.B. Grab Bar P.T.D./R Paper Towel Dispenser/ Receptacle
CONC Concrete G.F.R.C. Glass Fiber Reinforced P.T.R. Paper Tower Receptacle U.O.N. Unless otherwise noted
CONF Conference GA Gauge PL Plate U.R. Urinal
CONN Connection GALV Galvanized PLAS Plaster UBC Uniform Building Code
CONST Construction GL Glass PLYWD Plywood UNF Unfinished
CONT Continuous GND Ground POL Polished
COR Corridor GR Grade PR Pair VERT Vertical
CPT Carpet GWB Gypsum Wall Board PRCST Precast VEST Vestibule
Ctr Center GYP Gypsum PRT Pressure Treated
CTSK Countersunk PT. Point w West
H.B. Hose Bibb PTD Painted W.C. Water Closet
D.F. Drinking Fountain H.C. Hollow Core PTN Partition W.O. Where Occurs
D.G. Decomposed Granite H.M. Hollow Metal W.PT Working Point
D.J. Drift Joint HD Head R Riser W.R. Water Resistant
D.O. Door Opening HDR Header R.D. Roof Drain W.R.O. Window Rough Opening
D.S. Downspout HDWD Hardwood R.O. Rough Opening W/ With
D.S.P. Dry Standpipe HDWE Hardware R.S. Rough Sawn W/O Without
DBL Double HGT Height R.W.L. Rain Water Leader WD Wood
DEFLECT Deflection HORIZ Horizontal RAD Radius WDW Window
DEPT Department HR Hour REF Reference WP Waterproof
DET Detail REFR Refrigerator WSCT Wainscot
DIA Diameter I.D. Inside Diameter REINF Reinforced WT Weight
DIM Dimension INSUL Insulation REQ Required
DISP Dispenser INT Interior RESID Residential
DN Down RESIL Resilient
DR Door JAN Janitor RGTR Register
DRW Drawer JT Joint RM Room
DWG Drawing RWD Redwood
KIT Kitchen
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PROJECT LOCATION
50 VALPARAISO AVENUE
ATHERTON CA 94027
APN: 070-360-080
ZONE: PFS
SITEWORK

1. NEW INFANT PLAY AREA.
2. SCOPE OF SITEWORK IS BELOW THE THRESHOLD REQUIRING A GRADING AND
DRAINAGE PERMIT.

BUILDINGS

1. RENOVATION OF TWO EXISTING MODULAR BUILDING, CONSTRUCTED IN 2009 AND
2020, AND HOUSING A CHILD CARE CENTER FOR INFANTS AND PRESCHOOL
CHILDREN.

2. ONE BUILDING IS SPRINKLERED; ONE BUILDING IS NON-SPRINKLERED.

STRUCTURAL, M.E.P. AND FIRE ALARM SCOPE:
1. SEE ASSOCIATED DISCIPLINE'S COVER SHEETS.

ACCESSIBILITY POT STATEMENT

DESIGN PROFESSIONAL IN GENERAL RESPONSIBLE CHARGE STATEMENT:

The POT identified in these construction documents is compliant with the current applicable
California Building Code accessibility provisions for path of travel requirements for alterations,
additions and structural repairs. As part of the design of this project, the POT was
examined and any elements, components or portions of the POT that were determined

to be noncompliant 1) have been identified and 2) the corrective work necessary to bring
them into compliance has been included within the scope of this project’s work through
details, drawings and specifications incorporated into these construction documents. Any
noncompliant elements, components or portions of the POT that will not be corrected by
this project based on valuation threshold limitations or a finding of unreasonable

hardship are so indicated in these construction documents.

During construction, if POT items within the scope of the project represented as code
compliant are found to be nonconforming beyond reasonable construction tolerances,

they shall be brought into compliance with the CBC as a part of this project by means of

a construction change document.”

SHEET NOTES - CODE REFERENCES

Approvals

Client

MENLO SCHOOL

50 VALPARAISO AVENUE
ATHERTON, CA 94027

Architect Engineer

Firm Name and Address and Logo

‘ ARCHITECTURE

A + INTERIORS

555 DeHaro Street, Suite 380
San Francisco, CA 94107

tel 415.487.6900

fax 415.487.6909

Consultant

Project Name and Address

MENLO SCHOOL
CHILD CARE CENTER
RENOVATION

50 VALPARAISO AVENUE
ATHERTON, CA 94027

Revisions

CCRTITLE 24 CALIFORNIA BUILDING STANDARDS CODE
1. STATE OF CALIFORNIA TITLE 24 (2022 EDITION) - PART 1 CALIFORNIA ADMINISTRATIVE CODE

2. STATE OF CALIFORNIA TITLE 24 (2022 EDITION) - PART 2/VOLUME 1 CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE WITH 2021 IBC &
CALIFORNIA AMENDMENTS

3. STATE OF CALIFORNIA TITLE 24 (2022 EDITION) - PART 2/VOLUME 2 CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE WITH 2021 IBC &
CALIFORNIA AMENDMENTS.

4. STATE OF CALIFORNIA TITLE 24 (2022 EDITION) - PART 3 CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL CODE WITH 2020 NFPA 70 &
CALIFORNIA AMENDMENTS

5. STATE OF CALIFORNIA TITLE 24 (2022 EDITION) - PART 4 CALIFORNIA MECHANICAL CODE WITH 2021 UMC &
CALIFORNIA AMENDMENTS

6. STATE OF CALIFORNIA TITLE 24 (2022 EDITION) - PART 5 CALIFORNIA PLUMBING CODE WITH 2021 UPC &
CALIFORNIA AMENDMENTS

7. STATE OF CALIFORNIA TITLE 24 (2022 EDITION) - PART 6 CALIFORNIA ENERGY CODE
8. STATE OF CALIFORNIA TITLE 24 (2022 EDITION) - PART 7 ELEVATOR SAFETY CODE

9. STATE OF CALIFORNIA TITLE 24 (2022 EDITION) - PART 9 CALIFORNIA FIRE CODE WITH 2021 IFC & CALIFORNIA
AMENDMENTS

10. STATE OF CALIFORNIA TITLE 24 (2022 EDITION) - PART 11 CALIFORNIA GREEN BUILDING STANDARDS CODE
11. STATE OF CALIFORNIA TITLE 24 (2022 EDITION) - PART 12 CALIFORNIA REFERENCED STANDARDS CODE
12. TITLE 19, CCR, PUBLIC SAFETY, STATE FIRE MARSHAL REGULATIONS

13. ILLUMINATING ENGINEERING SOCIETY LIGHTING HANDBOOK

NATIONAL REFERENCE STANDARDS

TITLE Il OF THE AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT

2010 ADA STANDARDS FOR ACCESSIBLE DESIGN

2018 REVISED NATIONAL DESIGN SPECIFICATION FOR WOOD CONSTRUCTION
AISC MANUAL OF STEEL CONSTRUCTION, 2005 EDITION

ACI-318-08 CODE & COMMENTARY

NFPA 13, AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM, 2022 EDITION

NFPA 72, NATIONAL FIRE ALARM CODE, 2022 EDITION (AS AMENDED BY SFM)
TCA, TILE COUNCIL OF AMERICA
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_ __NAME & ELEVATION REFERENCE PARTITION TYPE SYMBOL
ELEVATION ABSOLUTE ELEVATION PARTITION CATEGORY - SEE PARTITION SCHEDULE
(RELATIVE ELEVATION) SHEET
XX XX
ROOM NAME ROOM TAG STUD MARK - SEE PARTITION SCHEDULE SHEET
B-101 ROOM NUMBER DETAIL NUMBER - SEE PARTITION SCHEDULE SHEET
150 SF ROOM AREA
BUILDING/SITE HORIZONTAL ASSEMBLY
I SIM. SECTION SYMBOL TYPE SYMBOL
1 DRAWING NUMBER ®H ASSEMBLY TYPE
A101 SHEET NUMBER
WINDOW SYMBOL
WINDOW TYPE
SIM. WALL SECTION SYMBOL
I A DRAWING NUMBER - SEE WINDOW TYPES / SCHEDULE SHEET
A101 SHEET NUMBER
DOOR SYMBOL
ELEVATION SYMBOL MARK
ON SYMBO - SEE DOOR SCHEDULE SHEET
1 DRAWING NUMBER
SIM KEYNOTE SYMBOL
SHEET NUMBER (XXXXX.XX3=— KEY VALUE
(5-DIGITS SPEC. REF.
WHERE OCCURS)
SiM DETAIL SYMBOL
ﬂ:— DRAWING NUMBER FINISH SYMBOL
\_A1017~—— SHEET NUMBER
% FINISH CODE - SEE FINISH PLAN / SCHEDULE SHEET
WHEN FILLED, SIGNIFIES FLOOR FINISH
TRUE
NORTH ARROW
NONE
SHEET SHEET
NUMBER SHEET NAME NUMBER SHEET NAME
00-GENERAL 05-MECHANICAL
G0.00 COVER SHEET MO0.0 MECHANICAL MANDATORY MEASURES, CAL GREEN
G0.01 CODE ANALYSIS NOTES & SCOPE OF WORK
G0.04 SITE EGRESS /ACCESSIBILITY PLAN & CODE MO.1 MECHANICAL TITLE 24 FORMS
ANALYSIS MO0.2 MECHANICAL DEMO FLOOR PLAN
G0.05 SITE FIRE ACCESS PLAN M1.1 PROPOSED MECHANICAL FLOOR PLAN
G0.06 TREE PROTECTION PLAN M2.0 MECHANICAL DETAILS & EQUIPMENT SCHEDULES
G0.07 CONSTRUCTION, OPERATIONS AND PARKING PLAN
G0.08 CALGREEN MANDITORY CHECKLIST 06-PLUMBING
P-0.0 PLUMBING INDEX
01-CIVIL P-1.0 DEMO PLANS
C1 SITE DEMOLITION PLAN P-2.0 PLUMBING PLANS
c2 GRADING AND PAVING PLAN P-3.0 ANNEX CONDENSATE PLAN
C3 CIVIL DETAILS
07-ELECTRICAL
01-LANDSCAPE E0.01 ELECTRICAL LEGEND, SCHEUDULES, NOTES AND
L1.1 CONSTRUCTION PLAN DETAILS
L2.1 PLANTING AND IRRIGATION PLAN E1.01 ELECTRICAL SITE PLAN
L3.1 LANDSCAPE DETAILS E2.01 ELECTRICAL EXISTING AND DEMOLITION FLOOR
PLAN
02-DEMOLITION E2.02 ELECTRICAL FLOOR PLAN
AD1.01 DEMOLITION SITE PLAN E3.01 ELECTRICAL EXISTING AND DEMOLITION LIGHTING
: PLAN
AD1.11 DEMOLITION FLOOR PLAN
E3.02 LIGHTING PLAN
AD1. DEMOLITION REFLECTED CEILING PLAN
60 © G S E4.01 ELECTRICAL INTERIOR LIGHTING COMPLIANCE
FORMS
03-ARCHITECTURAL
A1.01 NEW SITE PLAN 09-FIRE PROTECTION
A1.05 SITE ENLARGED PLANS, ELEVATIONS & SECTIONS Ep-1 FIRE PROTECTION PLAN & DETAILS
A1.10 SITE DETAILS Shest Count: 47
A1.15 FENCE & GATE DETAILS
A2.01 NEW FLOOR PLANS
A3.01 EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS
A4.02 ENLARGED PLANS AND ELEVATIONS
A5.01 FINISH/SIGNAGE PLAN & SCHEDULES
A5.02 SIGNAGE DETAILS
A6.01 NEW REFLECTED CEILING PLANS
A9.01 PARTITION SCHEDULE, TYPES & DETAILS
A9.10 DOOR/WINDOW SCHEDULE & DETAILS
A9.30 CEILING ASSEMBLIES AND DETAILS
A9.40 INTERIOR DETAILS

DRAWING TITLE

COVER SHEET

PERMIT SET

SHEET NO.

G0.00

DATE DRAFTER CHECKED BY SITE NO.
4/6/2023 Author Checker

SCALE CLIENT PROJECT NO.
As indicated




Approvals

CODE ANALYSIS - PRESCHOOL BUILDING CODE ANALYSIS - INFANT CARE BUILDING

PROJECT ADDRESS 50 VALPARAISO PRESCHOOL 2022 CBC Referancas PRGIECT ADDR=SE S0 VALPARAISO INFANT CARE 222 GAG Rafarences P
ATHERTON, CA 94027 ATHERTON, CA 94027 ien
BUILONG LISE CHILD CARE CENTER BUILDNG USE CHILD GARE CENTER MENLO SCHOOL
BN 070.360.080 APN 070-360-080 50 VALPARAISO AVENUE
ATHERTON, CA 94027
ZONING PFS ZONING PFS
OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATION E.B (Non-seperated mixed use) CBC 508.3 & Chapter 3 QCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATION E.B (Non-seperated mixed use) CBC 508.3 & Chapter 3
CONSTRUGTION GLASSIFICATION VB CBC 503 CONSTRUCTION CLASSIFICATION VB CBE 503
Sprinklered Mon=Sprinklered
FIRE RESISTANCE RATINGS Structural Frame 0-HR CBC Tables 601 FIRE RESISTANGE RATINGS Structural Frame 0-HR CHC Tables 601
Bearing Walls - Exterlor 0-HR Bearing Walls - Exterior 0-HR
: ' Bearing Walls - Intericr 0-HR
Bearing Walls - Interior 0-HR ) . _
Monbearing Walls and Partitions - 0-HR Nenbearing Walls and Partitions - 0-HR
Extarior Exterior
Monbearing Walls and Partitions - 0-HR Nenbearing Walls and Partitions - 0-HR
Interor
Irteriar Floor Construction 0-HR
Floor Constructi 0-HR strug :
stfr,,:;r?;:ﬁ;is: 0-HR Roof Construction 0-HR
NO. OF STORIES 1 CBC Tables 504.4 MD. OF STORIES 1 CBC Tables 504.4
BUILDING HEIGHT < 40 CBC Tables 504.3 BUILDING HEIGHT =40 CBC Tables 504.3 Architect Engineer
BUILDING AREA Total Area 2400 GSF CBC 503 BUILDING AREA Total Area 1910 GSF CBC 503
FRONTAGE Building Penmeter (P) MIA Assume no frontage iNcrease FRONTAGE Building Perir.nﬂm' (F) N'f,ﬁ Assume no frontage J:”':'FEEEE
Open to Public Way or Open Space (F) N/A Assume no frontage increase Open to Public Way or Open Space {F) N/A Assume no frontage increase
Width (W) welghted YA Assume no frontage increase Width (W} weighted M/ Assume no frontage increase
ALLOWABLE HEIGHT/AREA 36,000 SF for B Occupancy Group, CBC Table 506.2 ALLOWABLE HEIGHT/AREA g“':_"”kls" f;“ B Occupancy Group, Non- CBC Table 506.2
Sprinklered, wio area increase PrNKISIED, Wit area increass
Frontage Increase I, = [FIP - D.25]W/30 CBC 506.2 Frontage Increase = [F/P - D.25]Wi30 CBC 506.2 .
I = not usad Firm Name and Address and Logo
Iy = not used '
Sprinkler Increase =3 CBC 506.3 Sprinkler Increase l.=3 CBC 3063
Aren Incregss ||!||I'I = ['b'l + ||'!'I-| % ||I + ['ﬂ'l w Ibl:l CBC AE 1 Area Incregsa 'ﬁ'-u = [."-"|| + |.I5|.| X ||I + [I|!'|| X I'a-l:l CBC 506,17
_ A, = (9,000 + [6,000 x 0] + 9,000 x 3]
A, = {9,000 + [6,000 x 0] + 9,000 x 3] a
A = (ot used) A= (not used) A ARCHITECTURE
R
Max. Allowable Area 36,000 SF Max. Allowabie Area 9000 5F M + INTERIORS
2400 < 36,000 1910 = 8000 555 DeHaro Street, Suite 380

San Francisco, CA 94107
tel 415.487.6900
fax 415.487.6909

Consultant

Project Name and Address

Yo (AF S0 OLF HLF ESOLF MENLO SCHOOL
CHILD CARE CENTER
RENOVATION

Occupant Load per 2022 CPC Table 422.1, 4-1

aycare
ormitary
sgembly
USINgss

Room or Space

Activiby/Classrooms

50 VALPARAISO AVENUE
ATHERTON, CA 94027

Mapping 533 11
Kitchan, Offica, Sick, Lactation A% ] 4
Revisions
Break, Lobby M7 i2 0
|
Child Care Subtotals 65 11 1] 0
Administrative Subtotals (1] 0 15 4

Calculation by Program Area

Required Plumbing Fixtures per 2022 CPC Tabled422 .1

Plumbing Fixtures Provided

50% male / 50% female
Male Female Lnisex Student LInisex Adult
Deoupant O.F
Load {Actual) Liringl ' Tolats Tolets Urinalg Lany Toikats Lringls Lav

Occupancy Type

Classroom (E-occupancy} TG 1 1 1 i 1 1 B 0 g 0 4
Classrooms
Faculty/Siaff (B-occupancy) +1 per classroom (4) 23 1 1 1 1 1 1 2 0 2 0
Administrative

Total Fixtures 99 2 2 2 2 2 2 8 0 8 2 0 2 2

DRAWING TITLE

Mot

CODE ANALYSIS

Toilet facilies in the ClassroomfActivity Spaces are for the exclusive use of the students of each classroom.

Urinals ara nat required per CPC Table 422 1, Mate 3,

PERMIT SET

SHEET NO.
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4/6/2023 Author Checker

SCALE CLIENT PROJECT NO.




Approvals

EGRESS & ACCESS LEGEND

OCCUPANT LOAD AT POINT OF EGRESS PATH

MIN. EGRESS WIDTH:
X 32" MIN. @ DOORS (CBC 1005.3.2)
99X 72" MIN. @ CORRIDORS (CBC 1020.2)

EGRESS WIDTH FACTOR: (.3) FOR STAIRWAYS
(.2) AT OTHER EGRESS COMPONENTS OR
(.15) PER CBC EXCEPTION 1005.3.2.1 Client

'\\““\~~\N L OCCUPANT LOAD AT POINT OF EGRESS PATH
/, T MENLO SCHOOL
/ , 50 VALPARAISO AVENUE
i ] ROOM NAME—- ROOM NAME ATHERTON, CA 94027
; J 101——]—— ROOM NUMBER
{ | e [1s0sF = ROOM AREA
EX|ST|NG\ L OCCUPANTTYPE
PARKING \\ —_——-- —  ACCESSIBLE PATH OF TRAVEL
. X — e e—_  ACCESSIBLE MEANS OF EGRESS,
CBC 1009

1
| ! ACCESSIBLE CLEARANCE -
! J‘ DIMENSIONS AS INDICATED

POT REQUIREMENTS FOR ACCESSIBLE ROUTE

ACCESSIBLE PATH OF TRAVEL AS INDICATED ON PLAN IS A BARRIER-FREE ACCESS ROUTE Architect Engineer
WITHOUT ABRUPT LEVEL CHANGES EXCEEDING %" IF BEVELED AT 1:2 MAXIMUM SLOPE OR
VERTICAL LEVEL CHANGES NOT EXCEEDING %" MAXIMUM AND AT LEAST 48" IN WIDTH.

+ 1
g
- P,
' o
-
b

L=
=
5

SURFACE IS STABLE, FIRM, AND SLIP-RESISTANT. CROSS-SLOPE SHALL NOT BE STEEPER
THAN 1:48 AND SLOPE IN THE DIRECTION OF TRAVEL SHALL NOT BE STEEPER THAN 1:20.

ACCESSIBLE PATH OF TRAVEL SHALL BE MAINTAINED FREE OF OVERHANGING OBSTRUCTIONS
TO 80" MINIMUM AND FREE OF OBJECTS PROTRUDING MORE THAN 4” FROM THE WALL, ABOVE
27" AND LESS THAN 80" ABOVE THE FLOOR. ARCHITECT SHALL VERIFY THAT THERE ARE NO
BARRIERS IN THE PATH OF TRAVEL.

IR :
xN \
N = '4 y
| . 3
r X Y XY

|

|

i

|

|

i

L

T -

)

ACCESSIBILITY NOTES-FLOOR PLANS

1. BUILDING EXTERIOR ENTRANCE DOORS AND SITE GATES LOCATED ON ACCESSIBLE
ROUTES ARE TO BE ACCESSIBLE AND PUSH/PULL CLEARANCES AND OPENING FORCE
REQUIREMENTS PER CBC 206.4 & CBC 11B-404.

Firm Name and Address and Logo

3 ‘l----------x-

@

2. ENTRANCES AND EXTERIOR GROUND LEVEL EXITS SHALL HAVE LEVEL LANDINGS PER
CBC 11B-404.2.4.4 ON EACH SIDE OF THE DOOR, WHICH SHALL NOT BE MORE THAN 1/2"
LOWER THAN THE THRESHOLD OF THE DOORWAY, PER CBC 11B-404.2.5. ‘ ARCHITECTURE

o

P4
iy Sy S
(P |

]

3. ALL ACCESSIBLE ROUTES SHALL COMPLY WITH CBC 11B-206 AND 11B-402. . + INTERIORS

. ALL ACCESSIBLE ROUTES OF TRAVEL DIRECTIONAL SIGNAGE SHALL COMPLY WITH CBC
SECTION 1007.10 AND 11B-703.5. 555 DeHaro Street, Suite 380

. INTERIOR: 36" MIN. WIDE ACCESSIBLE PATH OF TRAVEL WITH 32" MIN. WIDTH FOR A San Francisco, CA 94107
LENGTH NOT TO EXCEED 24" PER 11B-403.5.1: SLOPE NOT TO EXCEED 1:20 IN DIRECTION
OF TRAVEL NOR TO HAVE ANY ABRUPT CHANGE IN LEVEL GREATER THAN 1/2": CROSS tel 415.487.6900
SLOPE NOT TO EXCEED 1:48. OPENINGS IN FLOOR OR GROUND SURFACE TO COMPLY
WITH CBC 11B-302.3. fax 415.487.6909
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7 | ROOM EXITS
JUNIOR JITTT it S Y PR SR - | ROOM # NAME OCCUPANCY | AREA OLF | OCCUPANTS | REQ'D
PRESCHOOL “= KITCHEN i
EXISTING 107 LHJ 106 | 101 LOBBY A 178 SF 15 SF 12 1
MAINTENANANCE Ezl oors° B 3\;:;% EXISTING | 102 8([;FICE - B 92 2F 1SOSSF 1 1
e 103 RRIDOR - 70 SF 0 SF 1
VEHICLE o : EXISTING 104 LAUNDARY - 53 SF 300 SF 1 1
PARKING 3t PRESCHOOL C"(LJ'EEITCEARRE 105 SENIOR E 672 SF 35 SF 20 1
3% PLAYGROUND PARKING } PRESCHOOL
ks | ‘ 106 KITCHEN B 147 SF 50 SF 3 1
[ : 106A CLOSET - 9 SF 0 SF 1 Project Name and Address
| | 106B FURNACE - 11SF 0 SF 1
! 107 ;LFJQEISSHOOL E 687 SF 35 SF 20 1 MEN LO SCHOOL

09 R — ssF 05 - i CHILD CARE CENTER
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‘ 110 SICK/ LAC. B 80 SF 150 SF 1 1 RENOVATION
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| ACTIVITY
| 202 NAPPING E 214 SF 35 SF 7 1
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| 204 KITCHEN B 127 SF 50 SF 3 1
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| | 206 ADULT : = sF 0SF ] 50 VALPARAISO AVENUE
‘ RESTROOM ATHERTON, CA 94027
| 207 NAPPING E 318 SF 35 SF 10 1
| 208 INFANT E 452 SF 35 SF 13 1
ACTIVITY B
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S FIRE DEPARTMENT ACCESS LANE. KEEP UNOBSTRUCTED AT ALL TIMES.
SRR
0% 00 % % %%
’- = = = =P [RE HOSE PULL DISTANGCE .
150 FT MAXIMUM, CFC 503.1 Client
.------> HOSE DISTANCE FROM HYDRANT TO BUILDING M E N LO SC HOO L
PERIMETER 500' MAX, CFC APPENDIX C
50 VALPARAISO AVENUE
FIRE HYDRANT

ATHERTON, CA 94027

KEYNOTE LEGEND Architect Engineer
KEY
VALUE DESCRIPTION

215 EXISTING FIRE HYDRANT

216 EXISTING PIV

217 EXISTING BFP

218 EXISTING FDC

219 EXISTING FIRE RISER

231 EXISTING MANUAL DOUBLE SWING GATE
232 EXISTING CONCRETE WALL AT PROPERTY LINE
3215 NEW FENCE MOUNTED EMERGENCY KEY BOX
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COP LEGEND
(E) BUILDING FOOTPRINT | (N)LANDSCAPE/SOFTSCAPE, S.L.D.
(N) CONCRETE PAVING, S.C.D. -2 (E) LANDSCAPE
N) PLAY MATTING SURFACE,
(E) ASPHALT PAVING MAXIMUN 5% SLOPE IN ANY DIRECTION
| (N) ASPHALT PAVING, S.C.D. (N) AC PAVING, S.C.D.
Client
@D @® @ TREE PROTECTION FENCING MENLO SCHOOL
FIRE LANE 50 VALPARAISO AVENUE
FIRE DEPARTMENT ACCESS ATHERTON, CA 94027
CONSTRUCTION, OPERATIONS & PARKING NOTES
1. CONSTRUCTION, DELIVERIES AND SERVICING OF ANY ITEM (I.E., DEBRIS
BOX, SANITARY SEWER FACILITIES, ETC) ON THE SITE SHALL ONLY
PERMITTED MONDAY THROUGH FRIDAY, 8:00 AM TO 5:00 PM.
2. NO WORK OF-ANY NATURE, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO HAULING OR
HEAVY EQUIPMENT SHALL BE PERMITTED ON SATURDAYS, SUNDAYS OR
HOLIDAYS.
3. FIRE ACCESS LANE TO REMAIN UNOBSTRUCTED .
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A5.602
CALGreen VERIFICATION GUIDELINES
MANDATORY MEASURES CHECKLIST
2022 CALGreen Code

DIVISION 5.4 Material Conservation and Resource Efficiency

Application: This checklist shall be used for nonresidential projects that meet one of the
following: new construction, building additions of 1,000 square feet or greater, or building
alterations with a permit valuation of $200,000 or more pursuant to Section 301.3 AND do not
trigger a Tier 1 or Tier 2 requirement:

Y = Yes (section has been selected and/or included)
N/A = Not Applicable (code section does not apply to the project—mainly used for additions

and alterations)

O = Other (provide explanation)
[N] = New construction pursuant to Section 301.3

[A] = Additions and/or Alterations pursuant to Section 301.3

Chapter 5 Divisions

DIVISION 5.1 Planning and Design

Approvals

Client

MENLO SCHOOL

50 VALPARAISO AVENUE
ATHERTON, CA 94027

Requirement SECTION TITLE CODE Y|[N|NA|O| PLANSHEET, SPEC,
SECTION OR ATTACH
REFERENCE
and
5.106.3.3
Mandatory Electric vehicle (EV) 5.106.5.4 X
charging: medium-duty
and heavy-duty [N]
Mandatory Electric vehicle 5.106.5.4.1 X
charging readiness
requirements for
warehouses, grocery
stores and retail stores
with planned off-street
loading spaces [N]
Mandatory TABLE 5.106.5.4.1 5.106.5.4 X
and
5.106.5.4.1
Mandatory Light pollution 5.106.8 X
reduction [N] (with through
exceptions, notes and | 9.106.8.2
table)
Mandatory Grading and paving 5.106.10 X
(exception for additions
and alterations not
altering the drainage
path)
DIVISION 5.2 Energy Efficiency
Requirement SECTION TITLE CODE Y|[N|NA]|O| PLANSHEET, SPEC,
SECTION OR ATTACH
REFERENCE
Mandatory Meet the minimum 5.201.1 X

energy efficiency
standard

DIVISION 5.3 W

ater Efficiency and Conservation

Architect Engineer

Requirement SECTION TITLE CODE Y| N|NA|O| PLAN SHEET, SPEC,
SECTION OR ATTACH
REFERENCE

Mandatory Weather protection 5.407.1 X

Mandatory Moisture control: 540721 | X
sprinklers

Mandatory Moisture control: 2.407.2.2.1 N/A
exterior door protection

Mandatory Moisture control: 5407222 | X
flashing

Mandatory Construction waste 5.408.1.1, | X
management—comply | 5.408.1.2,
with either: Sections 5.408.1.3
5.408.1.1, 5.408.1.2,
5.408.1.3 or more
stringent local ordinance

Mandatory Construction waste 5408.1.4 |[X
management:
documentation

Mandatory Universal waste [A] 5.408.2 X

Mandatory Excavated soil and land | 5.408.3 X
clearing debris (100%
reuse orrecycle)

Mandatory Recycling by occupants | 5.410.1 X
(with exception)

Mandatory Recycling by occupants: | 5.410.1.1 X
additions (with
exception)

Mandatory Recycling by occupants: | 5.410.1.2 X
sample ordinance

Mandatory Commissioning new 5.410.2 X
buildings (= 10,000 sf)
[N]

Mandatory Owner's or owner 9.410.2.1 X
representative’s Project
Requirements (OPR) [N]

Mandatory Basis of Design (BOD) | 5.410.2.2 X
[N]

Mandatory Commissioning plan [N] [ 5.410.2.3 X

Mandatory Functional performance |5.410.2.4 X
testing [N]

Mandatory Documentation and 5.410.2.5 X

training [N]

Requirement SECTION TITLE CODE Y| N|NA|O| PLAN SHEET, SPEC,
SECTION OR ATTACH
REFERENCE
Mandatory Storm water pollution | 5.106.1 X
prevention for projects | through
that disturb less than 1 [ 5.106.2
acre of land
Mandatory Short-term bicycle 5.106.4.1.1 X
parking (with
exception)
Mandatory Long-term bicycle 5.106.4.1.2 X
parking through
5.106.4.1.5
Mandatory Electric vehicle (EV) 5.106.5.3 X
charging [N] w/
exceptions
Mandatory EV capable spaces [N] | 5.106.5.3.1 X
Mandatory Electric vehicle (EV) 5.106.5.3.2 X
charging Stations
(EVCS)
Mandatory Use of automatic load | 5.106.5.3.3 X
management systems
(ALMS)
Mandatory Accessible EVCS 5.106.5.3.4 X
Mandatory Note for EVCS signs 5.106.5.3:4 X
Mandatory TABLE 5.106.5.3.1w/ | 5.106.3.1, X
footnotes 5.106.3.2
Requirement SECTION TITLE CODE Y| N|NA|O| PLAN SHEET, SPEC,
SECTION OR ATTACH
REFERENCE
Mandatory Systems manual [N] 5.410.2.5.1 X
Mandatory Systems operation 5.410.2.5.2 X
training [N]
Mandatory Commissioning report | 5.410.2.6 X
[N]
Mandatory Testing and adjusting for | 5.410.4 X
new buildings < 10,000
sf ornew systems that
serve additions or
alterations [A]
Mandatory System testing plan for | 5.410.4.2 X
renewable energy,
landscapeirrigation and
water reuse [A]
Mandatory Procedures for testing | 5.4104.3 [Y
and adjusting
Mandatory Procedures for HYAC | 54104.3.1]Y
balancing
Mandatﬁry Reporting for [esting 54104.4 Y
and adjusting
Mandatory Operation and 5.4104.5 Y
maintenance (O&M)
manual
Mandatory Inspection and reports | 5.410.4.5.1 1Y

DIVISION 5.5 Environmental Qualit

Requirement SECTION TITLE CODE N/A PLAN SHEET, SPEC,
SECTION OR ATTACH
REFERENCE
buildings or additions
that consume more
than 1,000 gal/day)
Mandatory Water closets shall not | 5.303.3.1
exceed 1.28 gallons
per flush (gpf)
Mandatory Wall-mounted urinals | 5.303.3.2.1 X
shall not exceed 0.125
gpf
Mandatory Floor-mounted urinals | 5.303.3.2.2 X
shall not exceed 0.5
gpf
Mandatory S|ng|e showerhead 5.303.3.3.1 X
shall have maximum
flow rate of 1.8 gpm
(gallons per minute) at
80 psi
Mandatory Multiple showerheads | 5.303.3.3.2 X
serving one shower
shall have acombined
flow rate of 1.8 gpm at
80 psi
Mandatory Nonresidential lavatory | 5.303.3.4.1
faucets
Mandatory Kitchen faucets 5.303.3.4.2 X
Mandatory Wash fountains 5.303.3.4.3 X
Mandatory Metering faucets 5.303.3.4.4 X
Mandatory Metering faucets for 5.303.3.4.5 X
wash fountains
Mandatory Pre-rinse spray valve 5.303.3.4.6 X
Mandatory Food waste disposers | 9.303.4.1 X
Mandatory | Areas of additions or | 5.303.5
alterations
Mandatory Standards for plumbing | 9-303.6
fixtures and fittings
Mandatory Outdoor potable water | 5.304.1
use in landscape areas
(with notes)
Requirement | SECTION TITLE CODE N/A PLAN SHEET, SPEC,
SECTION OR ATTACH
REFERENCE
Mandatory Noise exposure where | 5.507.4.1.1 X
noise contours are not
readily available
Mandatory Performance method | 5.507.4.2 X
Mandatory Site features 5.607.4.21 X
Mandatory Documentation of 5.507.4.2.2 X
compliance
Mandatory Interior sound 5.607.4.3 X
transmission (with
note)
Mandatory Ozone depletion and 5.508.1
greenhouse gas
reductions
Mandatory Chlorofluorocarbons 5.508.1.1
(CFCs)
Mandatory Halons 5.508.1.2
Mandatory Supermarket 5.5608.2 X
refrigerant leak through
reduction for retail food | 9.908.2.6.3
stores 8,000 square
feet or more
END OF
MANDATORY
PROVISIONS
Documentation Author's / Responsible Designer's Declaration Statement
% Mandatory: | attest that these mandatory provisions checklist is
accurate and complete.
// =
Signature: __1//.’// " -
Company: Date:3/30/2023

K2A Architecture+Interiors

Address:

555 De Haro Street Suite 380

License: 15946

City/State/Zip:

San Francisco CA 94107

Phone: (415)487-6900

Requirement | SECTION TITLE CODE Y|N|NA|O PLAN SHEET, SPEC,
SECTION OR ATTACH
REFERENCE
Mandatory Firep|aces 5.503.1 N/A
Mandatory Woodstoves 5.503.1.1 N/A
Mandatory Temporary ventilation | 5.504.1 X
Mandatory Covering of ducts 5.504.3 X
openings and
protection of
mechanical equipment
during construction
Mandatory Adhesives, sealants, |[9.504.4.1 Y
and caulks
Mandatory Paints and coatings 250443 |Y

Requirement SECTION TITLE CODE Y|N|[NA|O| PLAN SHEET, SPEC,
SECTION OR ATTACH
REFERENCE
Mandatory Separate meters (new | 5.303.1.1 X
buildings or additions >
50,000 sfthat consume
more than 100 gal/day)
Mandatory Separate meters (for 5.303.1.2 X
tenants in new
Requirement | SECTION TITLE CODE Y|N|NA|O PLAN SHEET, SPEC,
SECTION OR ATTACH
REFERENCE
Mandatory Aerosol paints and 5.504.4.3.1 | X
coatings
Mandatory Aerosol paints and 5504432 | X
coatings: verification
Mandatory Carpet systems 5.604.4.4 X
Mandatory Carpet cushion 5.504.4.4.1 X
Mandatory Carpet adhesives per | 5.504.4.4.2 X
Table 5.504.4.1
Mandatory {;omposite wood 5.504.4.5 X
products
Mandatory Composite wood 5504453 | X
products:
documentation
Mandatory Resilient flooring 550446 |X
systems
Mandatory Resilient flooring: 5.504.46.1 | X
verification of
compliance
Mandatory Thermal insulation 5.504.4.7 | X
Mandatory Verification of 5.5044.71 | X
compliance
Mandatory Acoustical ceilings and | 5.504.4.8 | X
wall panels
Mandatory Verification of 5504481 | X
compliance
Mandatory Filters (with 5.504.5.3 X
exceptions)
Mandatory Filters: labeling 5.604.5.3.1 | X
Mandatory Environmental tobacco | 5.504.7 X
smoke (ETS) control
Mandatory Indoor moisture control | 5.505.1 X
Mandatory | Qutside air delivery 5.506.1 X
Mandatory Carbon dioxide (CO2) | 5.506.2 X
monitoring
Mandatory | Acoustical control (with | 5.507 .4 X
exception)
Mandat{)ry Exterior noise 550741 X

transmission,
prescriptive method
(with exceptions)
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